MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1879.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
E. F. PILLSBURY & CO., STATE PRINTERS.
1879.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1879.

Снар. 126.

Chapter 126.

An Act in Relation to School Funds in the Town of Shapleigh in the County of York.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. I. The town of Shapleigh in the county of York, in lieu of its already existing notes to divers individuals whereby it raised the sum of twenty-five hundred dollars to meet the conditional requirements of the will of George S. Lindsey, late of Rochester, in the county of Strafford and State of New Hampshire, deceased, devising a certain sum of money to said town of Shapleigh in support of a free high school therein, is hereby authorized to execute and deliver its promissory note to the Superintending School Committee of said town of Shapleigh for said sum of twenty-five hundred dollars, witnessed and made payable to them or their successors in office, with interest at not less than six per centum per annum, payable semi-annually; and said Superintending School Committee shall receive, and they and their successors in office shall hold said note in behalf of said town of Shapleigh in trust and semi-annually collect the interest on the same and apply it to the purposes and in the manner specified in If said town shall at any time refuse to pay said said will. interest or to renew said note when necessary, on account of the statute of limitation, then it shall be the duty of said Superintending School Committee or their successors in office to collect said note; and the money so collected shall be kept in trust by said town in the same manner and for the purposes named in said will.

Town of Shapleigh authorized to issue its note to S. S. committee for \$2500.
To whom payable.
Interest.

Duty of S. S. committee.

Town refusing to pay or renew when necessary, the note may be collected.

How money shall be kept.

Said town entitled to state aid to support free high schools.

To what extent.

SECT. 2. Said town of Shapleigh shall be entitled to state aid in support of free high schools therein to the same extent as if said sum of twenty-five hundred dollars were held in trust directly by said town of Shapleigh.

Approved February 7, 1879.